

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571, 14-574

Supreme Court of the United States

No. 14-556

JAMES OBERGEFELL, *et al.*, and BRITTANI HENRY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

RICHARD HODGES, Director,
Ohio Department of Health, *et al.*,

Respondents.

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CARLOS A. BALL,
DISTINGUISHED PROFESSOR OF LAW, RUTGERS
UNIVERSITY; ALFRED BROPHY, JUDGE JOHN J. PARKER
DISTINGUISHED PROFESSOR OF LAW, UNIVERSITY OF
NORTH CAROLINA SCHOOL OF LAW; JULIE NOVKOV,
PROFESSOR AND CHAIR, DEPARTMENT OF POLITICAL
SCIENCE, UNIVERSITY AT ALBANY, SUNY;
SCOTT SKINNER-THOMPSON, ACTING ASSISTANT
PROFESSOR, NYU SCHOOL OF LAW; RICHARD F.
STORROW, PROFESSOR OF LAW, CITY UNIVERSITY
OF NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CARLOS A. BALL
*Distinguished Professor
of Law*
RUTGERS UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
123 Washington Street
Newark, NJ 07102

PAUL J. HALL
Counsel of Record
JEFF DEGROOT
GEORGE GIGOUNAS
JESSE MEDLONG
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
555 Mission Street, Suite 2400
San Francisco, CA 94105-2933
(415) 836-2500
paul.hall@dlapiper.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

No. 14-562

VALERIA TANCO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

BILL HASLAM, Governor of Tennessee, *et al.*,

Respondents.

No. 14-571

APRIL DEBOER, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

RICK SNYDER, Governor of Michigan, *et al.*,

Respondents.

No. 14-574

GREGORY BOURKE, *et al.*, and TIMOTHY LOVE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

—v.—

STEVE BESHEAR, Governor of Kentucky, *et al.*,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. ANTIMISCEGENATION LAWS WERE JUSTIFIED BY PSEUDOSCIENTIFIC AND PSEUDOEMPIRICAL CLAIMS ABOUT SOCIAL AND CHILD WELFARE	4
II. LAWS PROHIBITING DISABLED INDIVIDUALS FROM MARRYING WERE JUSTIFIED BY PSEUDOSCIENTIFIC AND PSEUDOEMPIRICAL CLAIMS ABOUT SOCIAL AND CHILD WELFARE	13
III. LEGAL DISCRIMINATION AGAINST NONMARITAL CHILDREN WAS JUSTIFIED BY PSEUDOSCIENTIFIC AND PSEUDOEMPIRICAL CLAIMS ABOUT SOCIAL AND CHILD WELFARE	17

	PAGE
IV. OPPONENTS OF SAME-SEX MARRIAGE CONTINUE TO MAKE PSEUDOSCIENTIFIC AND PSEUDOEMPIRICAL CLAIMS ABOUT SOCIAL AND CHILD WELFARE	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	PAGE(S)
<i>Bowlin v. Commonwealth</i> , 65 Ky. 5 (1867)	6
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	12
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	23
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	16
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , 772 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2014)	23, 24, 25
<i>Dodson v. State</i> , 31 S.W. 977 (Ark. 1895)	5
<i>Ellis v. State</i> , 42 Ala. 525 (1868)	5
<i>Gomez v. Perez</i> , 409 U.S. 535 (1973)	23
<i>Gould v. Gould</i> , 61 A. 604 (Conn. 1905)	16
<i>Green v. State</i> , 58 Ala. 190 (1877)	5
<i>Jimenez v. Weinberger</i> , 417 U.S. 628 (1974)	22
<i>Labine v. Vincent</i> , 401 U.S. 532 (1971)	21, 22

	PAGE(S)
<i>Lalli v. Lalli</i> , 439 U.S. 259 (1978)	22
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968)	20, 21
<i>Lonas v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 287 (1871).....	6
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	4, 11, 12, 13
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	10
<i>New Jersey Welfare Rights Org. v. Cahill</i> , 411 U.S. 619 (1973)	23
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	16
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> , 198 P.2d 17 (Ca. 1948)	8, 9, 23
<i>Scott v. Georgia</i> , 39 Ga. 321 (1869)	6
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	16
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 108 So. 2d 233 (La. 1959).....	12
<i>State v. Gibson</i> , 36 Ind. 389 (1871).....	5
<i>State v. Hairston</i> , 63 N.C. 451 (1869)	5

	PAGE(S)
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 80 Mo. 175 (1883)	7
<i>Weber v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 164 (1972)	22
Statutes:	
Civil Rights Act of 1866.....	5
Other Authorities:	
A. Leon Higginbotham, Jr. & Barbara K. Kopytoff, <i>Racial Purity and Interracial Sex in the Law of Colonial and Antebellum Virginia</i> , 77 Geo. L.J. 1967, 1994 n.127 (1989)	4
Albert I. Gordon, <i>Inter-Marriage: Interfaith, Interracial, Interethnic</i> (1964)	11
<i>An Act for Suppressing Outlying Slaves, in The Statutes at Large; Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia</i> Vol. 3, pp. 86-87 (William Waller Hening ed., 1823)	4
Carlos A. Ball, <i>Same-Sex Marriage and Children: A Tale of History, Social Science, and Law</i> (2014).....	24
Christopher Tiedeman, <i>A Treatise on the Limitations of the Police Power in the United States</i> 536 (1886)	14

David Popenoe, <i>Life Without Father: Compelling New Evidence That Fatherhood & Marriage Are Indispensable For The Good Of Children & Society</i> 146 (1996)	23
Edward J. Larson, <i>Sex, Race, and Science: Eugenics in the Deep South</i> 22 (1995)...	15
Edward W. Spencer, <i>Some Phases of Marriage Law and Legislation from a Sanitary and Eugenic Standpoint</i> , 25 Yale L. J. 58, 64 (1915).....	15
Emma O. Lundberg, <i>Children of Illegitimate Birth and Measures for Their Protection</i> (Children's Bureau, U.S. Dep't of Labor, Bureau Publication No. 166, 1926).....	19
Gregory Michael Dorr, <i>Principled Expediency: Eugenics, Naim v. Naim, and the Supreme Court</i> , 42 Am. J. Legal Hist. 119, 124 (1998)	8
Harry D. Krause, <i>Equal Protection for the Illegitimate</i> 65 Mich. L. Rev. 477 (1967)	20
J.P. Chamberlain, <i>Eugenics and Limitations of Marriage</i> 9 A.B.A. J. 429, 429 (1923)	15
John Witte, Jr., <i>The Sins of the Fathers: The Law and Theology of Illegitimacy Reconsidered</i> 139 (2009).....	18

Kingsley Davis, <i>Illegitimacy and the Social Structure</i> 45 <i>Am. J. Soc.</i> 215, 219 (1939)	19, 20
Kristin Anderson Moore et al., <i>Child Trends, Marriage From a Child's Perspective: How Does Family Structure Affect Children and What Can We Do About It?</i> 1–2 (2002), available at http://www.childtrends.org/files/MarriageRB602.pdf	23
Madison Grant, <i>The Passing of The Great Race: Or the Racial Basis of European History</i> 47 (1916).....	8
Matthew B. O'Brien, <i>Why Liberal Neutrality Prohibits Same-Sex Marriage: Rawls, Political Liberalism, and the Family</i> 2012 <i>Brit. J. Am. Leg. Stud.</i> 411).....	24
Michael Grossberg, <i>Governing The Hearth: Law and the Family in Nineteenth-Century America</i> 197–98 (1988)	18
Michael Grossberg, <i>Guarding the Altar: Physiological Restrictions and the Rise of State Intervention in Matrimony</i> 26 <i>Am. J. Legal Hist.</i> 197, 219 (1982)	13, 14
<i>Negro Womens Children to Serve According to the Condition of the Mother, in The Statutes at Large; Being a Collection of All the Laws of Virginia</i> Vol. 2, p. 170 (William Waller Hening ed., 1823)	4

	PAGE(S)
Peggy Pascoe, <i>What Comes Naturally: Miscegenation Law and the Making of Race in America</i> 115–23 (2009)	7
Percy Gamble Kammerer, <i>The Unmarried Mother: A Study of Five Hundred Cases</i> (1918)	19
Robert J. Cynkar, <i>Buck v. Bell: “Felt Necessities” v. Fundamental Values</i> 81 Colum. L. Rev. 1418, 1432 (1981)	14
Thomas A. Foster, <i>Sex and the Eighteenth-Century Man: Massachusetts and the History of Sexuality in America</i> 129 (2007)	5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	5
